on the movable and immovable properties of the Company under Section 

180(1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013 both present and future, in respect of borrowings, 

subject to shareholder’s approval at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the 

Company upto Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only). 

12. Authorised Mr Rajendra Ruia to fix the time, date and venue for holding the 41st Annual 

General Meeting (AGM) to be held at the Registered office of the Company and 

approve draft notice convening 41st AGM of the company to be circulated to all the